

No. 12-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

STATE OF ALABAMA AND ROBERT BENTLEY, GOVERNOR OF  
ALABAMA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

◆

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

◆

LUTHER STRANGE  
*Alabama Attorney General*

John C. Neiman, Jr.  
*Alabama Solicitor General*  
\*Counsel of Record

Andrew L. Brasher  
*Deputy Ala. Solicitor Gen'l*  
Kasdin E. Miller  
*Ass't Ala. Solicitor Gen'l*

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
jneiman@ago.state.al.us

January 15, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. States’ responses to illegal immigration.....	5
B. Harboring, inducement, and transportation provisions.....	7
C. Proceedings below.....	9
1. Proceedings in the District Court.....	9
2. Proceedings in the Eleventh Circuit .....	11
REASONS THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI .....	14
A. The Eleventh Circuit misapplied <i>Arizona</i> and created a conflict among lower courts.....	17
1. The Eleventh Circuit misapplied <i>Arizona</i> when it found these provisions field-preempted. ....	19
2. The Eleventh Circuit misapplied <i>Arizona</i> when it found these	

provisions conflict-preempted in their entirety. ....	23
3. The Eleventh Circuit misapplied <i>Arizona</i> when it found individual components of these provisions preempted. ....	25
B. Pragmatic considerations call for immediate review. ....	28
CONCLUSION. ....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	passim
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	27
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	5
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	5
<i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	17, 22
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 410 (1847).....	22
<i>Ga. Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (CA11 2012) .....	12, 13, 16, 24
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Hispanic Interest Coal. v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1236, 1239 (CA11 2012) .....	30
<i>Pennsylvania v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956).....	12, 21

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	5
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	19, 21
<i>State v. Barragan-Sierra</i> , 196 P.3d 879 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008).....	18
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 188 P.3d 706 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008).....	18, 26
<i>Thomas v. Loney</i> , 134 U.S. 372 (1890).....	21
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (CA11 2012) .....	1
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (N.D. Ala. 2011) .....	1
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010) .....	8
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Rodriguez</i> , 975 F.2d 622 (CA9 1992) .....	27
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922).....	23
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , Nos. 2:11-2958, 2:11-2779, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 5897321 (D.S.C. Nov. 15, 2012) .....	15, 28
<i>Valle del Sol v. Whiting</i> , No. 10-1061 (D. Ariz. Sept. 5, 2012) (order granting preliminary injunction) .....	16, 29

<i>We Are Am./Somos Am., Coal. v. Maricopa Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors, 594 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (D. Ariz. 2009)</i> .....	18
---	----

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §3231 .....	24
2006 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 285 (S.B. 06- 206) (May 30, 2006) .....	6
2007 Okla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 112 (H.B. 1804) (May 8, 2007) .....	6
2008 Mo. Legis. Serv. H.B. 2366 (July 7, 2008) .....	6
2008 Utah Laws Ch. 26 (S.B. 81) (Mar. 13, 2008) .....	6
2009 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2009-160 (C.S.H.B. 123) (June 6, 2009) .....	6
2010 Ariz. Legis. Serv. Ch. 113 (Apr. 10, 2010) .....	6
2011 Ga. Laws Act 252 (H.B. 87) (May 13, 2011) .....	6
2011 S.C. Laws Act 69 (S.B. 20) (June 27, 2011) .....	6
2012 Ind. Legis. Serv. P.L. 126-2012 (S.E.A. 262) (Mar. 19, 2012) .....	6
8 U.S.C. §1101 .....	5
8 U.S.C. §1324 .....	passim
21 U.S.C. §841 .....	23
28 U.S.C. §1254 .....	1



28 U.S.C. §1292 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	1
Ala. Act No. 2011-535 (June 9, 2011) .....	6, 27
Ala. Act No. 2012-491 (May 18, 2012) .....	10
ALA. CODE §31-13-1 .....	6
ALA. CODE §31-13-2 .....	5
ALA. CODE §31-13-10 .....	7
ALA. CODE §31-13-11 .....	7
ALA. CODE §31-13-12 .....	7
ALA. CODE §31-13-13 .....	passim
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §11-1051 .....	6
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §13-2319 .....	18
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §13-2929 .....	7, 25
COLO. REV. STAT. §18-13-128 .....	8, 16, 29
FLA. STAT. §787.07 .....	8, 16, 29
GA. CODE ANN. §16-11-200 .....	8, 12
GA. CODE ANN. §16-11-201 .....	8, 12
GA. CODE ANN. §16-11-202 .....	8, 12, 25
IND. CODE §35-44.1-5-4 .....	8, 16, 29
MO. REV. STAT. §577.675 .....	8
OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, §446 .....	8, 16, 29
S.C. CODE ANN. §16-9-460 .....	8, 26
UTAH CODE ANN. §76-10-2901 .....	8, 25

**Other Authorities**

Brief in Opposition, <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) (No. 11-182).....	14
Complaint for Declaratory & Injunctive Relief, <i>Lowcountry Immigration Coal. v. Haley</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02779-RMG (D.S.C. Oct. 12, 2011), ECF No. 1.....	16, 29
Complaint, <i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010) (No. 10-1413-PHX-SRB), ECF No. 1.....	9, 16, 28
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, THE IMPACT OF UNAUTHORIZED IMMIGRANTS ON THE BUDGETS OF STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 9-10 (2007) .....	5
E. GRESSMAN, K. GELLER, S. SHAPIRO, T. BISHOP & E. HARTNETT, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007).....	30
Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>Utah Coal. of La Raza v. Herbert</i> , No. 2:11-cv- 00401-BCW (D. Utah May 6, 2011), ECF No. 37 .....	16, 29
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) (No. 11-182).....	14
Reply Brief for Petitioners, <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) (No. 11-182).....	15, 28

United States' Notice of Motion & Motion  
for a Preliminary Injunction, *United*  
*States v. Utah*, Nos. 2:11-CV-01072-SA  
& 2:11-CV-00401-CW-EJF (D. Utah Dec.  
5, 2011), ECF No. 136.....15, 28
